SABSOSA - 2009 Competition Results

Judged at the Holdfast Bay Bowling Club on 20th September 2009
210 entries

Best Brewer of Show Adam Beauchamp (11 points)

Best Mash of Show Adam Beauchamp (93.5 points, American Pale Ale)
Best Extract of Show Tom Hardi (81.5 points, Australian Stout)

1. LOW ALCOHOL Entries: 10

Judges: Jason Burdett & Michael Boots Steward: Bruce Smith

Craig O'Malley 82 Mash English Bitter
Bruce Smith 80.5 Extract  Light Australian Lager
Nigel Peters 72 Mash English Bitter
Nigel Peters 65 Mash Mild Ale
Wayne Lunn 63 Mash Mild Ale
Bruce SMITH 59.5 Mash English Bitter
Adam Beauchamp 58.5 Mash Mild Ale
Mark Rasheed 52 Mash English Bitter
Michael  Roach 36.5 Mash Mild Ale

Ken Jermey 34 Kit English Bitter
2. PALE LAGER Entries: 9

Judges: Darren Miller & Chris Ford Steward: Tim Harriss

Dean Smith 78.5 Extract  Australian Lager

Bruce Smith 77 Extract  Australian Premium Lager
Tom Hardi 74 Extract  Australian Premium Lager
Trent Moore 73 Kit Australian Lager

Richard  Main 72 Kit Australian Lager

Bruce Smith 715 Extract  Australian Lager

Wayne Lunn 71 Mash Munich Helles

Neil Murray 66.5 Kit Australian Lager

Dean Smith 59.5 Extract  Australian Premium Lager
3. PILSENER Entries: 9

Judges: Michael Boots & Wayne Orsler Steward: Sam Stacey

Peter Winch 71 Mash Bohemian Pilsener
William  Fergusson 62.5 Mash Bohemian Pilsener
Anthony King 60 Mash Bohemian Pilsener
Anthony  Mibus 59 Mash Bohemian Pilsener
Neil Murray 58.5 Kit German Pilsener
Anthony  Mibus 58.5 Mash German Pilsener
Greg Lee 54 Mash German Pilsener
Gary Clasohm 32 Mash German Pilsener

Luke O'Brien 19 Mash Bohemian Pilsener



4. AMBER & DARK LAGER Entries: 14
Judges: Thomas Hamann & Peter Fitzsimmons Steward: Sam Stacey

Peter Winch 92 Mash Schwatzbier

Adam Beauchamp 89.5 Mash Munich Dunkel
Adam Beauchamp 83.5 Mash Oktoberfest

Gregg Jenkins 82.5 Mash Munich Dunkel
Wayne Lunn 81 Mash Northern German Altbier
Craig O'Malley 71 Mash Schwarzbier

Daniel Lear 67 Mash Munich Dunkel
Daniel Lear 67 Mash Oktoberfest

Lyndon Wilson 63 Mash Vienna Lager

Mark Smith 58 Mash Munich Dunkel

Neil Murray 57 Kit Munich Dunkel

Ken Jermey 57 Mash California Common Beer
William Fergusson 51 Mash Northern German Altbier
Ben Sparks 43 Mash Oktoberfest

5. STRONG LAGER >6% Entries: 6

Judges: Peter Winch & Robert Smith Steward: Sam Stacey

Adam Beauchamp 80.5 Mash Maibock

Mark Rasheed 74 Mash Doppelbock
Jared Birbeck 72.5 Mash Traditional Bock
Bruce Smith 715 Mash Eisbock

Jared Birbeck 42 Mash Maibock

Ken Jermey 39 Mash Eisbock

6. PALE ALE Entries: 25

Judges: Mark Smith, Peter Jamieson, Robert Smith, Jason Smart
Stewards: Peter Winch & Trevor Stephens

Richard  Main 77 Kit Aust Pale Ale
Bruce Smith 76.5 Extract  Aust Pale Ale
Russell  Taylor 75 Mash Belgian Pale Ale
Dan Wright 73 Mash Blond Ale

Craig O'Malley 715 Mash Blond Ale

Alex Russell 70.5 Mash Belgian Pale Ale
Adam Beauchamp 68.5 Mash Belgian Pale Ale
Wayne Lunn 68 Mash Aust Pale Ale
Dan Wright 67.5 Mash Belgian Pale Ale
Alex Russell 67 Mash Blond Ale

Ken Jermey 67 Mash Kolsch

Peter Winch 66 Mash Belgian Pale Ale
Greg Lee 66 Mash Belgian Pale Ale
William Fergusson 63.5 Mash Blond Ale

Daniel Lear 63 Mash English Pale Ale
Gregg Jenkins 62.5 Mash English Pale Ale
Mark Smith 62.5 Mash Belgian Pale Ale

Peter Winch 62 Mash Kolsch



Greg Lee 59 Mash English Pale Ale

Anthony  King 58 Mash Belgian Pale Ale
Anthony  Mibus 56.5 Mash Belgian Pale Ale
Jared Birbeck 56 Mash Belgian Pale Ale
Daniel Jones 54.5 Mash Kolsch

Michael = Roach 50.5 Mash Belgian Pale Ale
Gary Clasohm 36.5 Mash Belgian Pale Ale
7. AMERICAN PALE ALE Entries: 16

Judges: Wayne Orsler & Jayse Smart Steward: Trevor Stephens

Adam Beauchamp 93.5 Mash American Pale Ale
Anthony King 89.5 Mash American Pale Ale
Bruce SMITH 88 Mash American Pale Ale
David Baker 84 Mash American Pale Ale
Tom Hardi 70.5 Extract American Pale Ale
Nigel Peters 67.5 Mash American Pale Ale
Brenton  Rehn 67 Mash American Pale Ale
Tom Ballantyne 64.5 Mash American Pale Ale
Andrew Hearl 62.5 Mash American Pale Ale
Ken Kleinig 61.5 Extract American Pale Ale
William Fergusson 61 Mash American Pale Ale
Luke O'Brien 60 Mash American Pale Ale
Jonathan EIlkins 60 American Pale Ale
Greg Lee 59 Mash American Pale Ale
Ben Sparks 49.5 Mash American Pale Ale
Craig O'Malley 42 Mash American Pale Ale
8. BITTER ALE Entries: 15

Judges: Mark Smith & Robert Smith Steward: Peter Winch

Brenton Rehn 75 Mash English Extra Special/Strong Bitter
Russell  Taylor 73 Mash English Best Bitter
Andrew  Hearl 71 Mash English Best Bitter
Greg Lee 66.5 Mash English Best Bitter
Alex Russell 63 English Best Bitter
Lyndon Wilson 60 Mash English Best Bitter
Craig Young 59.5 Mash English Best Bitter
Adam Beauchamp 43 Mash English Best Bitter
Brad Bown 42.5 Mash English Best Bitter
Craig O'Malley 41.5 Mash English Best Bitter
Adam Beauchamp 39.5 Mash English Extra Special/Strong Bitter
Jonathan Elkins 39 Mash English Best Bitter
Bruce SMITH 36.5 Mash English Best Bitter

Steve Court 28 Mash English Best Bitter



9. BROWN ALE
Judges: Chris Ford & Jason Burdett Steward: Tim Harriss

Anthony Mibus

Luke O'Brien
Daniel Jones
Andrew  Hearl
William Fergusson
Greg Lee

Adam Beauchamp
Cameron Edgar-Hughes
William Fergusson
Brad Bown
Anthony  Mibus

Ken Jermey
Tom Hardi

Jared Birbeck

10. PORTER

80

79.5

78
74.5
74
74
67.5
67.5
62.5
56.5
50.5
48
43.5
43

Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Extract
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Extract
Mash

Entries: 14

Irish Red

American Brown Ale
Scottish Ale

American Brown Ale
American Brown Ale
American Brown Ale
NorthernEnglish Brown Ale
Aust Dark/Old Ale

Scottish Ale

American Brown Ale
American Brown Ale
NorthernEnglish Brown Ale
NorthernEnglish Brown Ale
American Brown Ale

Entries: 12

Judges: Chris Sheehan & Chris Boots Steward: Alex Szabo

Luke
Luke
Brad
Ben
Matt
Jared
Adam
Daniel
Nigel
William
Mark
Anthony

11.STOUT

O'Brien
O'Brien
Bown
Sparks
Milburn
Birbeck
Beauchamp
Wilds
Peters
Fergusson
Smith
King

83.5

79.5

77.5
76.5
75
71
66.5
59.5
58
57.5
54.5
44.5

Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash

Brown Porter
Robust Porter
Robust Porter
Brown Porter
Brown Porter
Robust Porter
Brown Porter
Brown Porter
Robust Porter
Brown Porter
Brown Porter
Brown Porter

Entries:16

Judges: Chris O'Sullivan & Darren Miller Steward: Russell Taylor

Bruce
Tom
Abel
Jeff
Greg
Alex
Andrew
David
Neil
Daniel
Ben
Ben
Mark

Smith
Ballantyne
Van Wyk
Wright
Lee
Russell
Hearl
Baker
Murray
Lear
Sparks
Sparks
Smith

85.5

84

80.5
78.5
77.5
76.5
75.5
73.5
70.5
70
69.5
68
66

Mash
Mash
Kit

Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Kit

Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash

Sweet Stout
Oatmeal Stout
Sweet Stout
Dry Stout
Sweet Stout
Dry Stout

Dry Stout
Sweet Stout
Dry Stout

Dry Stout
Oatmeal Stout
Dry Stout

Dry Stout



Jared
Wayne
Ken

12. STRONG STOUT >6%

Birbeck
Lunn
Jermey

65.5
63.5
63

Mash
Mash
Mash

Oatmeal Stout
Dry Stout
Dry Stout

Entries: 7

Judges: Thomas Hamann & Jayse Smart Steward: Jon Elkins

Wayne
Brenton
Luke
Tom
Greg
Mark
David

Lunn
Rehn
O'Brien
Hardi
Lee
Rasheed
Baker

13. INDIA PALE ALE

Judges: Chris Ford, Jason Burdett, Russell Taylor, Chris
Stewards: Tim Harriss & Bruce Smith

Lyndon
Adam
Luke
David
Brenton
Greg
Tom
Mark
William
Greg
Peter
William
Jeff
Luke
Mark
Wayne

Wilson
Beauchamp
O'Brien
Baker
Rehn
Lee
Ballantyne
Smith
Fergusson
Lee

Winch
Fergusson
Wright
Willis
Smith
Lunn

14. STRONG ALE >6%
Judges: Robert Smith & Michael Boots Steward: Bill Green

Brenton
Ken
Mark

Rehn
Jermey
Smith

88
86.5
86

81.5
76.5

66
65

83.6

80.3

75
72.5
72.5
71
69.5
67.5
66.5
66
63.5
62.6
62.3
57.6
51.3
51.3

75
58
47

Mash
Mash
Mash
Extract
Mash
Mash
Mash

Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash
Mash

Mash
Mash
Mash

Australian Stout
Australian Stout
Australian Stout
Australian Stout
Australian Stout
Australian Stout
Russian Imperial Stout

Entries: 16
Sheehan, Chris Sproats

American IPA
American IPA
English IPA
English IPA
English IPA
English IPA
English IPA
English IPA
English IPA
American IPA
English IPA
American IPA
Imperial IPA
American IPA
American IPA
American IPA

Entries: 3

Old Ale

English Barley Wine
English Barley Wine
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15. BELGIAN STRONG ALE >6% Entries: 13
Judges: Peter Fitzsimmons & Thomas Hamann Stewards: Bill Green & Jon Elkins

Anthony Mibus 89.5 Mash Belgian Blonde Ale
Brenton Rehn 88.5 Mash Belgian Strong Golden Ale
Jonathan Elkins 86.5 Mash Belgian Blonde Ale

Gregg Jenkins 76 Mash Belgian Strong Dark Ale
Anthony  King 75 Mash Belgian Strong Golden Ale
Jared Birbeck 74 Mash Dubbel

Russell Taylor 73 Mash Dubbel

Bruce SMITH 70.5 Mash Tripel

Gary Clasohm 69 Mash Belgian Strong Golden Ale
Steve Court 65 Mash Belgian Strong Dark Ale
Peter Winch 64 Mash Tripel

Adam Beauchamp 64 Mash Dubbel

Ben Sparks 46 Mash Belgian Strong Dark Ale
16. GERMAN WHEAT & RYE BEER Entries: 7

Judges: Peter Jamieson & Chris O'Sullivan Steward: Russell Taylor

Peter Winch 87 Mash Dunkel Weizen
Anthony Mibus 84.5 Mash Weizen

Jared Birbeck 77 Mash Weizen
Anthony  King 75 Mash Weizen

Ken Jermey 73.5 Mash Weizenbock
William Fergusson 715 Mash Weizen
Cameron Edgar-Hughes 71 Mash Dunkel Weizen
Brad Bown 43.5 Mash Weizen

17. FARMHOUSE ALE & WILD BEER Entries: 4

Judges: Robert Smith, Sam Stacey & Russell Taylor Steward: Tim Harriss

Ken Jermey 81.3 Kit Fruit lambic- Kriek
Anthony King 70 Mash Witbier

Peter Winch 52.6 Mash Saison

Ken Jermey 48.6 Mash Flanders Red Ale
18. SPECIALTY BEER Entries: 14

Judges: Mark Rasheed & Michael Boots Steward: Alex Szabo

Steve Court 86 Mash Smoked Marzen

Alex Russell 79 Mash Oak matured stout

Ken Jermey 79 Mash Forbidden fruit Belgian Specialty ale
Ben Janssen 75.5 Kit FruitBeer Ginger Beer

Anthony  King 70.5 Mash Sassafras

Jonathan EIkins 69 Mash Belgian Specailty Ale

Gregg Jenkins 68.5 Mash Fruit Ale Raspberry Hefe

Adam Beauchamp 67 Mash nz pale ale with 100%NZ hops
Cameron Edgar-Hughes 65.5 Extract  Spice/herb Lager & lime

Cameron Edgar-Hughes 58.5 Extract  Fruit Beer Cranberry Lager



Matt
Ken
Gary
Adam

Milburn 58
Jermey 53
Clasohm 52.5

Beauchamp 48

Mash
Mash
Kit

Mash

Smoked Pale Ale

Oak aged beer

American Premium Lager
Fruit Ale cherry ale


































































